projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and
from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.
Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment
rate of return 8 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not
be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of
4.13 percent at December 31, 2018 and 3.16 percent at December 31, 2017, was blended with the long-
term rate of 8 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact
the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (3.66 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.66 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.66%) (4.66%) (5.66%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $685,103 $562,357 $459,320

CITY OF CHEVIOT, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 64 - 8/18/2020

NOTE 11 - DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Activity in Debt and Other Long-Term Obligations in 2019 was as follows:

Balance Balance Amount Due

December 31, December 31, Within

2018 Additions Deductions 2019 One Year

Governmental Activities Debt:

General Obligation Bonds Payable:
Energy Efficiency Improvements 3.375% 2027 $345,000 $0 ($30,000) $315,000 $30,000

Ambulance 3.500% 2023 59,200 0 (12,400) 46,800 12,800

Total General Obligation Bonds Payable 404,200 0 (42,400) 361,800 42,800

OPWC Loans:

St. Martins Place Improvements 0.000% 0 32,076 0 32,076 0

Total OPWC Loans 0 32,076 0 32,076 0

Governmental Activities Other Long-Term Obligations:

Capital Leases 125,186 0 (125,186) 0 0

Compensated Absences 178,101 35,399 (14,264) 199,236 18,421

   Total Governmental Activities $707,487 $67,475 ($181,850) $593,112 $61,221

Maturity

Date

The Energy Efficiency Improvement bonds were issued on October 2, 2012 in the amount of $455,000 for
the purpose of energy efficiency improvements to City facilities. The bonds carry an interest rate of 3.375
percent and reach maturity on March 1, 2027. The Ambulance bonds were issued on September 23, 2013
in the amount of $120,000 for the purchase of an ambulance. The bonds carry an interest rate of 3.50
percent and reach maturity on June 1, 2023.

In 2019 the City obtained financing through the Ohio Public Works Commission for improvements to St.
Martins Place at an interest rate of 0%. This loan is received by the City in increments as the project is
completed. As of December 31, 2019, the City had received $32,076 from OPWC. Subsequent amounts
will be received in future years. As of December 31, 2019, the loan has not been finalized and there is no
amortization schedule for the loan.

Compensated absences will be paid from the General and Street Construction, Maintenance and Repair
Funds.

The City's total debt margin was $11,191,005 at December 31, 2019. The Ohio Revised Code provides